Loans and advances to banks 22,900 1,272 4,859 3 824 32,855

Loans and advances to customers 33,982 2 - - 33,984

Other assets 51 60 - 139 250

Derivatives assets 43,006   71   239   96 43,412

Total assets 101,371 1,429 5,132 4,541 112,473

Liabilities

Trading liabilities 127 - - - 127

Deposits and loans from banks 18,342 - - - 18,342

Deposits from customers 77,288 1,264 4,462 329 83,343

Other liabilities 1,505   145 248 4,141 6,039

Derivative liabilities 1,107   77 222   62 1,468

Total liabilities 98,369 1,486 4,932 4,532 109,319

Net position   3,002   (57) 200   9 3,154

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis below reflects the expected financial impact in Kwacha equivalent

resulting from a 10% (2018:10%) shock to foreign currency risk exposures, with respect to derivative financial

instruments, foreign denominated balances and accruals.

The sensitivity analysis reflects the sensitivity to profit or loss and equity on the Group’s foreign denominated

exposures with all variables held constant.

All amounts expressed below are in millions of Malawi Kwacha.

Consolidated

At 31 December 2019 USD GBP Euro ZAR Total

Sensitivity

Total net long/(short) position 4,657   15   249   42 4,963

Impact  of 10% weakening of the
Kwacha on profit or loss 466 1 25 4 496

Impact  of 10% strengthening of the
Kwacha on profit or loss (466) (1) (25) (4) (496)

At 31 December 2018

Sensitivity

Total net long/(short) position 3,052 (57) 200   9 3,204

Impact of 10% weakening of the
Kwacha on profit or loss 305 (6) 20 1 320

Impact  of 10% strengthening of the
Kwacha on profit or loss (305) 6 (20) (1) (320)

4. Risk management (Continued)
(e)  Currency risk (continued)

144143

	 STANDARD BANK PLC
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Year Ended 31 December 2019

Separate

At 31 December 2019 USD GBP Euro ZAR Total

Sensitivity

Total net long/(short) position 4,651   9   205   (38) 4,827

Impact  of 10% weakening of the
Kwacha on profit or loss 465 1 20 (4) 482

Impact of 10% strengthening of the
Kwacha on profit or loss (465) (1) (20) 4 (482)

At 31 December 2018

Sensitivity

Total net long/(short) position 3,002 (57) 200   9 3,154

Impact of 10% weakening of the
Kwacha on profit or loss 300 (6) 20 1 315

Impact  of 10% strengthening of the
Kwacha on profit or loss (300) 6 (20) (1) (315)

(f) Derivatives held for
risk management purposes

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of

financial risks and those activities involve the analysis,

evaluation, acceptance and management of some

degree of risk or combination of risks. Taking risk is

core to the financial business, and the operational

risks are an inevitable consequence of being in

business. The Group’s aim is therefore to achieve

an appropriate balance between risk and return and

minimise potential adverse effects on the Group’s

financial performance.

The Group’s risk management policies are designed